6,4
6,0

51 %

56 %

61 %

66 %

71 %

5,7 €

7,7 €

9,7 €

11,7 €

13,7 €

15,7 €

0,0 % 0,5 % 1,0 % 1,5 % 2,0 % 2,5 % 3,0 % 3,5 % 4,0 % 4,5 % 5,0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

19,6

16,0

13,5

11,7

10,2

9,1
8,1

7,3
6,7

6,1
5,6

50 %

55 %

60 %

65 %

70 %

75 %

5,4 €

7,4 €

9,4 €

11,4 €

13,4 €

15,4 €

17,4 €

19,4 €

5,2 % 5,7 % 6,2 % 6,7 % 7,2 % 7,7 % 8,2 % 8,7 % 9,2 % 9,7 % 10,2 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

8,4
8,5

8,6
8,8

8,9
9,1

9,2
9,3

9,5
9,6

9,8

60 %

61 %

62 %

63 %

7,9 €

8,4 €

8,9 €

9,4 €

9,9 €

23,5 % 24,0 % 24,5 % 25,0 % 25,5 % 26,0 % 26,5 % 27,0 % 27,5 % 28,0 % 28,5 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years. Per-share figures are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Per share data 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

Revenue 5161 5435 5401 5441 5767 EPS (reported) 0.37 0.32 0.38 0.38 0.44

EBITDA 1754 1779 2010 1993 2200 EPS (adj.) 0.44 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.48

EBIT 1287 1216 1432 1401 1583 OCF / share 0.56 0.55 0.63 0.65 0.71

PTP 1248 1061 1262 1261 1468 OFCF / share -0.36 0.25 0.15 0.42 0.47

Net Income 1008 859 1023 1021 1178 Book value / share 3.65 3.73 4.16 4.40 4.69

Extraordinary items -231 -381 -171 -170 -148 Dividend / share 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16

Balance sheet 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Growth and profitability 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

Balance sheet total 16477 16884 17851 17849 17991 Revenue growth-% 19 % 5 % -1 % 1 % 6 %

Equity capital 9865 10046 11196 11842 12617 EBITDA growth-% 10 % 1 % 13 % -1 % 10 %

Goodwill 9600 9931 10033 10013 10013 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 20 % 5 % 0 % -2 % 10 %

Net debt 3388 3536 3167 2555 1805 EPS (adj.) growth-% 14 % -2 % 0 % 0 % 12 %

EBITDA-% 34.0 % 32.7 % 37.2 % 36.6 % 38.2 %

Cash flow 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e EBIT (adj.)-% 29.4 % 29.4 % 29.7 % 28.9 % 30.0 %

EBITDA 1754 1779 2010 1993 2200 EBIT-% 24.9 % 22.4 % 26.5 % 25.7 % 27.4 %

Change in working capital -96 -34 -91 -1 -7 ROE-% 10.9 % 8.7 % 9.7 % 8.9 % 9.7 %

Operating cash flow 1509 1471 1682 1740 1896 ROI-% 10.1 % 8.7 % 9.8 % 9.3 % 10.5 %

CAPEX -2461 -804 -1363 -624 -636 Equity ratio 59.9 % 59.5 % 62.7 % 66.3 % 70.1 %

Free cash flow -971 670 394 1116 1259 Gearing 34.3 % 35.2 % 28.3 % 21.6 % 14.3 %

Valuation multiples 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

EV/S 5.8 5.2 5.2 4.2 3.9

EV/EBITDA 17.0 15.7 13.9 11.6 10.2

EV/EBIT (adj.) 19.6 17.5 17.5 14.7 12.9

P/E (adj.) 22.1 21.1 21.3 17.7 15.8

P/B 2.7 2.4 2.2 1.7 1.6

Dividend-% 1.2 % 1.4 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.1 %

Source: Inderes

Summary

12

Disclaimer and recommendation history
The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of
the presented information.  Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any